The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and related
costs and expenses to be borne by the Chun Wo Overseas, amounted to approximately
HK$46.7 million and will be used by AAI Group as its working capital and repayment of
existing indebtedness.

EFFECTS OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF MODERN

LIVING

As at the date of this joint announcement but before the completion of the Placing, Chun Wo
Overseas held 687,649,500 ML Shares, representing approximately 85.96% of the existing
issued share capital of Modern Living. Upon completion of the Placing, Chun Wo Overseas
holds 519,649,500 ML Shares, representing 64.96% of the existing issued share capital of
Modern Living. Chun Wo Overseas remains a controlling shareholder of Modern Living.

For illustration purposes only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of Modern
Living (i) immediately before the Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion
assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of Modern Living:

Shareholders of Modern Living

Immediately before the

Completion

Immediately after the

Completion

Number of the

ML Shares Approximate %

Number of the

ML Shares Approximate %

Chun Wo Overseas (Note 1) 687,649,500 85.96% 519,649,500 64.96%
R5A (Note 2) 80,000,000 10.00% 80,000,000 10.00%

Sub-total 767,649,500 95.96% 599,649,500 74.96%
Public shareholders
. Placees — — 168,000,000 21.00%
. Other public shareholders 32,350,500 4.04% 32,350,500 4.04%

Sub-total for public shareholders
(i.e. public float) 32,350,500 4.04% 200,350,500 25.04%

Total 800,000,000 100.00% 800,000,000 100.00%

– 3 –

Notes:

1. As at the date of this joint announcement, Chun Wo Overseas is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AAI. AAI

is owned as at approximately 53.45% by GT Winners Limited which is in turn owned as to 45% by Mr.

Pang Yat Ting, Dominic and 45% by Madam Li Wai Hang, Christina.

2. As at the date of this joint announcement, R5A is ultimately owned as to 55.34% by Ms. Tam Mo Kit,

16.40% by Mr. Sung Alfred Lee Ming, 14.07% by Mr. Ho Chu Ming, 12.91% by Mr. Tang Kong Fuk and

1.28% by Mr. Ho Tik Wai.

To the best of the knowledge, the information and belief of AAI Board and board of Modern